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RESEARCH OVERVIEW

METHODOLOGY

Quantitative web study among the
population in the Nordic and Baltic
countries.

The study contained mainly closed
end questions, supported by one
open end question to better
understand consumers interest in
the concept.

© Ipsos
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TARGET GROUP

Age: 18+

Representative for population in
each country.

Results are representative based
on gender, age and region.

G

SCOPE

Sample: Total 7003 respondents
in Norway, Sweden, Denmark,
Finland, Estonia, Latvia and
Lithuania. 1000 respondents in
each country.

Interview length: 12 minutes.

Fieldwork was conducted in
October 2020.







INTERESTING DEVELOPMENTS

AND SOUND CONTINUI

Orkla Sustainable Life Barometer sets out to map
consumer needs and attitudes on a wide range of
topics related to climate, sustainability and
everyday choices in both the Baltics and the
Nordic region. The 2020 edition reveals both
interesting developments and steady continuity.

Several important indicators are showing
expected development while others are more
surprising. The most dramatic development
relates to the share of consumers labeling
themselves as omnivores versus diet-conscious.
The rate of omnivores has fell by two points from
82 to 80 percent, which is a statistically significant
development. This top-level result for all 7000
respondents masks relatively huge differences
between the countries; some are at the same level
as in 2019, while others have changed quite
dramatically.

Y

We saw in 2019 that there were widespread
concern and positive attitudes towards
sustainability issues in all countries. In 2020 we
observe a spike in the consumers’ stated concern
for global warming and climate change. This topic
Is today tied with concern for plastics in the
oceans, which has slightly decreased compared to
2019.

Topics like de-forestation and dealing with waste
are also increasing, especially in the Baltic region.
All concerns are mentioned by a larger share of
consumers this year with the exception of concern
for plastics in the ocean, which also means that the
overall level of concern for these topics in general
are increasing.




INTERESTING DEVELOPMENTS

AND SOUND CONTINUI

Orkla Sustainable Life Barometer 2020 shows that
there is still a clear difference between the
Nordics and the Baltics. There are generally
higher levels of concern for environmental issues,
more positive attitudes towards sustainability and
more environmentally friendly dietary habits in the
Nordic region.

Like in 2019, there is also clear differences
between different demographics within countries.
The same difference is found between age groups
and sex. Younger people and women are more
concerned, they have more positive attitudes and
more environmentally friendly habits. They want
to eat less meat, and use less plastics.

Y

Sweden has generally the most environmentally
concerned respondents, which is evident in the
guestions regarding attitudes towards environmental
iIssues, habits regarding both recycling and dietary
choices. Danes and Norwegians are similar in several
important ways and is still somewhat less concerned
with sustainability than Sweden. Finns on the other hand
occupies a middle ground, sometime more aware and
concerned than Sweden, sometimes less.

Like in 2019, the Baltics are more concerned about waste
management than climate change and plastics in the
ocean, and they are in general less concerned than their
Nordic neighbours. This is reflected in everyday habits,
engagement with sustainability issues and dietary
habits.




IMPACT OF PANDEMICS

We must also take the ongoing pandemic into
consideration. Ipsos has been tracking public
opinion for decades, and we know that people
tend to get more oriented towards materialism in
times of crises. Concerns of a more or less
abstract character are then usually mitigated and
one could make the argument that concerns about
climate should have gone somewhat down
compared to 2019. We also know, however, that
deep seated changes in attitudes and habits
usually manifest themselves after the crisis has
been ongoing for some time. We need to watch
out for this in 2021.

While the overall stability in many of the indicators
might be perceived as tedious and monotone, there
are two major factors to remember. First, stability
indicates a sound methodology. We have collected
data from the same kinds of people as last year.
This lends credence to the solidity of the data, and
we can trust the barometer to give us reliable
answers that corresponds with reality. Second, this
Is a long term surveillance of consumer needs. We
are tracking the developments in the population as
it happens, which would not have been possible
without the same kind of rigorous approch that
Ipsos and Orkla has taken.







PLASTICS AND GLOBAL WARMING/CLIMATE CHANGE STILL MOST IMPORTANT

Plastics in the oceans* _5%5
Global warming/climate change —7 52
Dealing with the amount of waste we generate —1 45
De-forestation —5 38
Over-packaging of consumer goods _ %g
Wildlife conservation m 22
Future food sources and supplies -619
Poor quality drinking water - 1356
Flooding - 67

Don’t know ' 3 m 2020
m 2019

| do not think these topics are particularly important ' }

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Like last year, plastics in the oceans is the single
most important environmental topic we are facing
today. Concern about global warming/climate
change and dealing with the amount of waste we
generate increases significantly compared to
20109.

Younger respondents express more concern
about global warming/climate change problems
than other age groups.

Q1.1. In your view, what are the three most important environmental topics we are facing today? That is, the top environmental topics you feel should receive the greatest attention?
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PLASTICS AND GLOBAL WARMING MAIN CONCERN IN NORDICS, DE-FORESTATION
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT IN THE BALTICS

Plastics in the ocean- | ... > . ., o0

Global warming/climate change [ —_ 52 17 T G/ ) 54
Dealing with the amount of waste we generate [— 45 39 . 37 4l
De-forestation [ 33 20 E— 32 29
Over-packaging of consumer goods I————— 23 02 18 23
Wildlife conservation E———Y 22 30 15 25
Future food sources and supplies |, 19 E— 25 10 -
Poor quality drinking water |[— 115 50 2 L0
Flooding HEE & [ ) _— 11 _— 4
Don'tknow B 2 aTotal 20 F2 %I- B3 I F2 I
I do not think these topics are particularly important § { = Total 19 11 - 3 N . i3 .
Plastics/microplastics in the oceans | 3 54 e 40 i 53
Global warming/climate change [ " ¢ I 40 44 T 30
Dealing with the amount of waste we generate [ —————— 41 e L 15 . 1O ———
De-forestation |E— 33 g 52 13 T 2D
Over-packaging of consumer goods [ EEE—. 15, T 3% 0 o5 g8
wildlife conservation |- 20 1 24 EE
Future food sources and supplies [ EEEE— 0 [ 21 22 _— 10
Poor quality drinking water [ & 17 4 _— 3
Flooding HEEF » =3 =g LI
Don'tknow [ 2 | It Fi

do not think these topics are particularly important F { + 11 - B2

——
e

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.1. In your view, what are the three most important environmental topics we are facing today? That is, the top environmental topics you feel should receive the greatest attention?
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6 OUT OF 10 THINK THAT THE WORLD FACES A MAJOR CLIMATE CRISIS

Smaller producers make more climate-
friendly products than large companies [ 30 39 11 3kl
Total

| care about which company is making the

products | buy  Total = 45 29 9 4/

| don’t think the world faces a major climate
crisis Total

7 15

m Strongly agree H Agree
m Neither agree nor disagree ®Disagree

m Strongly disagree Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?

© Ipsos

37 % of the sample selection believe
that smaller producers make more
climate-friendly products than lager
companies. People between 18 and
29 years tend to believe this in
higher levels than others.

More than half of the population care
about which company is making the
products they buy.

Almost 6 of 10 don’t agree with the
statement that they don't think the
world faces a major climate crisis.




MARKED DIFFERENCE BETWEEN NORDICS AND BALTICS, AS WELL AS
BETWEEN SWEDEN VERSUS DENMARK AND NORWAY

Smaller producers make more climate-friendly products than large companies Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

| care about which company is making the products | buy Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

I don’t think the world faces a major climate crisis Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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m Strongly agree m Agree

Don't know

m Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree m Strongly disagree




MODEST DECREASE IN CARE ABOUT THE ORIGIN OF THE PRODUCT THEY BUY

70

60

59
56
50
3
21 21

2
1 . .

0

Smaller producers make more climate-friendly products than | care about which company is making the products | buy | don’t think the world faces a major climate crisis
large companies

o

o

o

m Total agreement 2019 = Total agreement 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?




INCREASING LEVELS OF REPORTED DIFFICULTY

I am not willing to make more climate-

friendly choices in everyday life Total 1S 23 =6 S

I thmk_ it's dlffl_cult to know if a product 15 50 24 g B
is sustainable or not Total

| try to buy brands and products that | 12 48 28 B

perceive as sustainable Total

m Strongly agree mAgree mNeither agree nor disagree ®Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?

© Ipsos

20 % are not willing to make more
climate-friendly choices in everyday
life.

A majority of people state that it’s
difficult to know if a product is
sustainable or not.

6 out of 10 try to buy brands and
products that they perceive as
sustainable.




BALTICS AND NORDICS MORE IN AGREEMENT ON DIFFICULTY TO KNOW
AND STATED WILLINGNESS TO BUY SUSTAINABLE.

I am not willing to make more climate-friendly choices in everyday life Total 2
NO 2
S. 3 16 2 3 13
DK 3
FIN ) 10 17 38 30 1
EST 4
W 2 2 4 9 W
LT I S Ly e T ©
| think it’s difficult to know if a product is sustainable or not Total 15 50 24 8 7 3
NO 22 52 19 3 2 Wi
SW | O - S - WA 2
DK 20 49 22 42
FIN 20 49 20 7 1 W
EST 8 51 24 11 i 5
LV 7 52 25 12 pd 3
LT 11 47 30 9 2P
| try to buy brands and products that | perceive as sustainable Total 12 48 28 6 3 Wi
NO 12 44 32 [ iyl 2
SW 16 52 23 4 3 il
DK 15 43 29 7 N 3
FIN 18 53 21 5 3 M
EST 8 51 27 9 A 4
LV 7 45 32 9 ‘3 3
LT 9 45 35 5 3 K

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) mStrongly agree  mAgree  mNeither agree nor disagree W Disagree W Strongly disagree Don't know

Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?




CONSUMERS BELIEVE IT IS GETTING MORE DIFFICULT TO KNOW IF A
PRODUCT IS SUSTAINABLE OR NOT

70

64
“ 61 61 60
5
4
3
) 18 20
1 . .

| am not willing to make more climate-friendly choices in | think it’s difficult to know if a product is sustainable or not | try to buy brands and products that | perceive as sustainable
everyday life

o

o

o

o

o

o

m Total agreement 2019 = Total agreement 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?




YOUNG CONSUMERS AVOID PRODUCTS WITH WEAKER SUSTAINABILITY PROFILE

« 37% of consumers avoid buying
products from companies with a weak
sustainability profile. The level is
significantly higher (42%) in age group
of 18- 29 years.

| avoid products from companies with a weak
sustainability profile Total

8

* 57% prefer to buy products they know
| prefer to buy products | know have a lower haV-e a |Ower Climate impaCt- And .
climate impact Total 14 %0 e § again, the share who agrees in this
statement (62%) is higher in age

m Strongly agree  mAgree B Neither agree nor disagree mDisagree ®Strongly disagree Don't know g rou p 18'29 years .

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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FINLAND MOST SCEPTICAL TOWARDS COMPANIES WITH WEAK
SUSTAINABILITY PROFILES

| avoid products from companies with a weak sustainability profile Total 8 29 41 12 4 )
NO 4 21 47 13 8 6
SW 8 32 41 11 5 4
DK 5
FIN 3
EST 9
Lv 5
LT 7 29 46 10 3 A
| prefer to buy products | know have a lower climate impact Total 14 43 30 7 I
NO 12 41 33 7 5 K
SW 19 44 26 5 4 W
DK 16 37 33 8 3 E
FIN 21 45 25 5 3 B
EST 10 44 31 9 a4
LV 5 43 36

LT 18 50 25 3 2 )

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

m Strongly agree m Agree m Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree m Strongly disagree Don't know
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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2 OUT OF 3 CONSUMERS SORT THEIR WASTE

I buy refills for detergents and other

hygiene products Total = e 13 K

I choose environmentally friendly
household products such as
detergents, washing liquids, soaps
Total

In my household, I/we sort the waste

(paper, plastics, metal, food etc) Total 43 = S

m Completely mConsiderably mModerately mSlightly mNot at all Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos

32% buy refills for detergents and other
hygiene products. We see gender
differences: 30% of men and 35% of
women buy refills.

More than 3 out of 10 say they choose
environmentally friendly household
products. Higher share among female
consumers - 37% of woman says that
the statement reflect their behavior.

More than 6 out of 10 sort the waste.
There are no significant differences
between sub-groups.




NORWAY AND SWEDEN ON TOP ON SORTING WASTE

| buy refills for detergents and other hygiene products Total

[EEN
[EEN
N
(]

NO
SwW
DK
FIN
EST
LV 9 34 20 20
LT
I choose environmentally friendly household products such as detergents, washing liquids, soaps Total
NO
SwW
DK 18 28 13 9
FIN
EST
LV 11 36 21 10
LT 18 30 25 9
In my household, I/we sort the waste (paper, plastics, metal, food etc) Total 43 18 11 5
NO 51 11 {2
SW 58 11 7 3
DK 58 13 6 4
FIN 49 16 ]
EST 15 33 14 6
LV 23 23 22 13
LT 50 16 12 6
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) m Completely m Considerably m Moderately m Slightly m Not at all = Don’t know

Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos




TENDENCY FOR A SMALL INCREASE IN CONSUMERS THAT BUY REFILLS
FOR DETERGENTS AND OTHER HYGIENE PRODUCTS

65 66
33 35 35
| I I I

| buy refills for detergents and other hygiene products | choose environmentally friendly household products In my household, I/we sort the waste

70

60

50

40

3

o

2

o

1

o

o

mTop 22019 m=mTop 22020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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20 % OF CONSUMERS AVOID PRODUCTS WITH PLASTICS. SIGNIFICANTLY HIGHER

SHARE IN YOUNGEST AGE GROUP

| eat less meat for the sake of the
climate Total

| buy less new clothes than before
Total

| avoid products with plastic
packaging Total

m Completely m Considerably m Moderately m Slightly m Not at all ® Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos

A majority of people (58 %) says that
statement that they eat less meat for the
sake of the clime doesn'’t reflect their
behavior.

45 % states they buy less new clothes than
before. Women are overrepresented with 49
% compared to 40 % of men.

Only 20 % avoids products with plastics.
Here we see gender differences again. 18
% of men and 22 % of women
completely/considerably agrees with the
statemen. Age group of 18-29 years is even
more overrepresented with 24 % of share.




LITHUANIA OFTEN AGREE AS MUCH AS THE NORDIC COUNTRIES

| eat less meat for the sake of the climate Total
NO
SwW
DK
FIN
EST
LV 4 23 17 49
LT
I buy less new clothes than before Total
NO
SW
DK 17 27 14 14
FIN
EST 18 40 17 7
LV 19 25 16 12
LT 34 24 18 8
| avoid products with plastic packaging Total 5 34 29 15
NO 4 30 35 18
SW 6 38 19 13
DK 4 32 21 16
FIN 7 33 28 14
EST E 33 43 13
LV E 37 26 19
LT 7 34 29 12
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) m Completely m Considerably m Moderately m Slightly m Not at all = Don’t know

Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos




NO DIFFERENCE FROM 2019 RESULTS. ALMOST HALF OF THE CONSUMERS
STATE THAT THEY BUY LESS CLOTHES THAN BEFORE

50
45

a4 45

40

35

30

25

20 20

20 17 17

1

1

| eat less meat for the sake of the climate | buy less new clothes than before | avoid products with plastic packaging

o1 O O

o

mTop 22019 m=mTop 22020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos




66% OF PEOPLE TRY TO REDUCE FOOD WASTE. 2 OUT OF 10 BUY CERTIFIED
ORGANIC PRODUCTS

« 2 out of 10 say they buy certified
organic products. In the age group of

| buy certified organic products Total 4 18_29 years IS Share Slgnlflcant hlgher
— 26%.

* The majority of consumers try to
reduce food waste. Here age group
60+ is overrepresented with 73%, while
people between 18 and 29 year are
underrepresented with 58% of share.

| try to reduce my food waste Total

mCompletely mConsiderably mModerately mSlightly mNot at all Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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HUGH DIFFERENCES BETWEEN MANY OF THE COUNTRIES ON BUYING
CERTIFIED ORGANIC PRODUCTS

| buy certified organic products Total 5 26 31 19
NO [ 23 {0] 31
sw
DK
FIN
EST
Lv
LT 7 31 28 16
| try to reduce my food waste Total 33 20 10 3
NO 25 22 16 2
SW 38 15 7 4
DK 48 12 6 2
FIN 39 19 7 3
EST 19 {0) 8 1
LV 26 24
LT 38 21
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) m Completely m Considerably m Moderately m Slightly m Not at all = Don’t know

Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos




STABLE RESULTS FROM LAST YEAR; REDUCING FOOD WASTE NEW IN 2020

70
60
50
40
30
20

10

| buy certified organic products | try to reduce my food waste

mTop 22019 m=Top 22020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?

© Ipsos




THE MAJORITY OF CONSUMERS ARE WILLING TO RECYCLE THE WASTE TO
REDUCE CLIMATE EMISSIONS

Recycle waste IS (S I [ ? I G/ N
Domestic energy saving n—————— 55 Eeesssss—— 5 EEesssss—— 56 e (]
Walk and/or cycle more m————— 45 e 38 EEEE——— 50 EEEe——— 43
In general, reduce my consumption IEETTEE————— 42 —— /7 k| I /D
Buy climate friendly products and.. me———— 38 38 EEEEsss——— 48 e 40
Fly less m——— 27 31 s 30 s 31
Use more public transportation S 206 30 e 20 s )]
Eat less meat —— 24 eee——— 37 e 07
Drive an electric car m—— 20 — 27 03 e D)
Not own a car mmmm 16 E— 27 =|= — |7 I —T H
Other 1 2 12 ) C R 12 ]
No actions m 4 11 = 4 m 6
Recycle waste E——— 70 I — 70 EE— 66 e—— 7 3
Domestic energy saving EE ——— (/| S 58 —— 48 eeeee——— /5
Walk and/or cycle more n——— 47 41 I 48 e
In general, reduce my consumption EEETT———— 5() 50 E——— 28 s 38
Buy climate friendly products and.. n—— 35 34 —— 40 e 3]
Fly less m—— 40 E— 19 16 = 10
Use more public transportation ———— 29 E— 29 —— 20 e 0/
Eat less meat —— 30 16 16 - ]
Drive an electric car mm 8 = 6 E—— 20 Eee—— 30
Not own a car T smmm 28 —— 22 == 10 mm 38

Other

) _I_ 11 — 11 [ 11
No actions m 3 m2 =4 I m 3

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.4What personal actions are you willing to do to reduce your climat emissions in your daily life? NEW in 2020

© Ipsos







CONSUMERS ARE STILL CONCERNED ABOUT THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSEQUENCES OF PLASTIC PACKAGING

PN taunié
| iRl oz
»
=
w
w

m Very concerned ® Fairly concerned m Not very concerned mNot at all concerned = Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q3.4 Recently, there have been discussions about the environmental consequences of plastic packaging not made from recycled materials or that is not recycled after use. How concerned, if at
all, would you say you are about this topic?

© Ipsos




VERY STABLE RESULTS FROM LAST YEAR

60

(@)

o

50
4 5

51
49
40
30
23 23
2 18 18
1 . .

Very concerned Fairly concerned Not very concerned Not at all concerned

o

m2019 = 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q3.4 Recently, there have been discussions about the environmental consequences of plastic packaging not made from recycled materials or that is not recycled after use. How concerned, if at all, would you say
you are about this topic?

© Ipsos




WHETHER THE PACKAGING CAN BE RECYCLED AND HOW, FOLLOWED BY
NUTRITIONAL CONTENT ARE THE MOST IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE
PACKAGING FOR THE TOTAL POPULATION

Whether the packaging can be recycled
Nutritional content

Where the product is manufactured

Whether the packaging is made of..!

Good standard on animal welfare

Whether the product is organic

If the raw materials are produced under good.

The climate impact of the product
Whether the product is vegan
Don’t know

None of the above

Whether the packaging can be recycled
Nutritional content

Where the product is manufactured

Whether the packaging is made of.

Good standard on animal welfare

Whether the product is organic

If the raw materials are produced under good..!

The climate impact of the product
Whether the product is vegan
Don’t know

None of the above

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q3.5 Which if any of the following information are important to you on product packaging?

© Ipsos
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HUGE GENDER DIFFERENCES ON BUYING RECYCLED PLASTIC PACKAGING

It is important that the products | buy have
recyclable packaging Total

16

It is often difficult to know if the packaging

can be recycled Total L7

| rather buy products in packaging made of
recycled plastic than ordinary plastic Total

14

m Strongly agree  mAgree mNeither agree nor disagree mDisagree ® Strongly disagree Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q3.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree to the following statements?

© Ipsos

63 % of respondents agree with the importance of
recyclable packaging. It's more important for
women (68 %) than men (59 %).

The majority of consumers find it difficult to know
if the packaging can be recycled. The share of
people agreeing with the statement increases with
age. 56 % of people between 18 and 29 years
agrees or strongly agrees comparted to 73 % of
people of 60 years or older.

54 % buy products in packaging made of recycled
plastic rather than ordinary plastic. Significant
gender difference — 49% of men and 58% of
women agrees with the statement.




DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE COUNTRIES ON BUYING RECYCLABLE

PACKAGING

It is important that the products | buy have recyclable packaging Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

It is often difficult to know if the packaging can be recycled Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

| rather buy products in packaging made of recycled plastic than ordinary.

NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV
LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q3.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree to the following statements?

© Ipsos

< e Y7 A TN 2
20 24 4 2 Wi
19 22 5 4 i
43 .. 34 | 7 4 W
25 21 3 2l
9 31 9 A 3
8 32 6 4 Wi
18 23 4= 3 il
3
22 19 8 A 3
2
26 17 M 3
16 22 15 A 2
12 17 8 A 4
43 . ;-0 1/ 6 3 W
16 23 7 A 2

N 14 32 7 4 B

6
.2 .- _____________________23 14 4}
e S N N 3
2 ' . 2/ 5 3
6 34 10 Kl 5
..o 31 | 8 /4 j
v 43 10 4 [}

m Strongly agree ®m Agree mNeither agree nor disagree mDisagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know




A GROWING TENDENCY IN FINDING IT DIFFICULT TO KNOW WHETHER
PACKAGING CAN BE RECYCLED

65
' 63 62 I

It is important that the products | buy have recyclable packaging It is often difficult to know if the packaging can be recycled

70

6

o

5

o

4

o

3

o

2

o

1

o

o

m Total agreement 2019  m Total agreement 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q3.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree to the following statements?
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RECYCLING PLASTIC PACKAGING IS IMPORTANT FOR 4 OUT OF 5

CONSUMERS

It is important for me to recycle
packaging made of plastics Total

| am willing to pay more for products
with biobased plastic packaging Total

| try to avoid products with plastic
packaging Total

7

m Strongly agree m Agree B Neither agree nor disagree ®m Disagree B Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q3.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree to the following statements?

© Ipsos

Recycling of plastic packaging is
important for 76 % of consumers. 80 % of
woman and 72 % of men agrees with this
statement.

3 out of 10 are willing to pay more for
products with biobased plastic packaging.
Age group of 18 - 29 years are more
willing to pay more. Share in this sub-
group is 38 %.

37 % try to avoid products with plastic
packaging. Females (41 %) and age
group of 18-29 years (42 %) pay more
attention to this.




IMPORTANCE OF RECYCLING PLASTICS IMPORTANT IN ALL COUNTRIES

It is important for me to recycle packaging made of plastics Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

I am willing to pay more for products with biobased plastic packaging Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

| try to avoid products with plastic packaging Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q3.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree to the following statements?

© Ipsos

3 44 il
5 47 1

m Strongly agree mAgree  ENeither agree nor disagree  mDisagree  ® Strongly disagree Don't know







A CLEAR TENDENCY IN DECREASING SHARES OF OMNIVORES

82 84 84
80 77 79
71 68
s 29 32
21

2019 2020 I [ I
® Omnivores m Diet concious

83 84 83

17 16

i | H I N

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.7 Which of the following statements is the best description of your current diet?

© Ipsos




INCREASING DIVERSITY OF DIETS IN ALMOST ALL COUNTRIES

Total 2019 82 2
Total 2020
NO 2019
NO 2020 77 4
SE 2019
SE 2020
DK 2019
DK 2020 79 4
FN 2019
FN 2020
EE 2019 86 1
EE 2020
LV 2019
LV 2020 83 1
LT 2019
LT 2020 86 1
m | regularly eat both animal and non-animal products (omnivorous) m | do not eat meat, but do eat other animal products (vegetarian)
m | do not eat any animal products at all (vegan) | | only occasionally eat meat or fish (flexitarian)

m | do not eat meat but do eat fish (pescatarian)

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.7 Which of the following statements is the best description of your current diet?

© Ipsos




HALF OF CONSUMERS ARE NOT INSPIRED TO BUY VEGAN AND
VEGETARIAN FOOD WHEN SHOPPING IN THEIR GROCERY STORE

The range of vegan and vegetarian faod in. [ » n . . Lovye.r shares find their grocery store to offer a
my grocery store s sufficient  Total sufficient range of vegetarian/vegan products. 24%

don’t know about it.

Vegan and vegetarian food is easy to find i 25 o » 37% of consumers say it’'s easy to find vegan and
in my grocery store Total . .
vegetarian food in grocery store.

| get inspired to buy vegan and vegetarian ° PeOple claim low inSpiration fo buy vegan and
food when shopping in my grocery store [ 28 27 22 7 Vegetarian fOOd in their grocery Store.

Total

m Strongly agree mAgree mNeither agree nor disagree mDisagree ® Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q4.8 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?




BIG DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE COUNTRIES ON QUESTIONS REGARDING

VEGETARIAN/VEGAN PRODUCTS

The range of vegan and vegetarian food in my grocery store is sufficient Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Vegan and vegetarian food is easy to find in my grocery store Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

| get inspired to buy vegan and vegetarian food when shopping in my grocery store Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.8 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?

© Ipsos
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NO BIG DIFFERENCES OR TRENDS FROM LAST YEAR

70
60
50
40 38 37
34 33

30
20 17 16
i . -

0

The range of vegan and vegetarian food in my grocery store Vegan and vegetarian food is easy to find in my grocery store | get inspired to buy vegan and vegetarian food when
is sufficient shopping in my grocery store

m Total agreement 2019 = Total agreement 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q4.8 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?




OVER HALF OF CONSUMERS HAVE TASTED SOME READY-MADE
VEGETARIAN/VEGAN PRODUCTS. HIGHEST SHARE IS IN SWEDEN.

00C
XXX

mYes = No = Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4_10a. Have you ever tasted any ready-made vegetarian/vegan products? (Like vegetarian/vegan sausages, burgers, dairy-free milk, etc.)?

© Ipsos



Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4_10a. Have you ever tasted any ready-made vegetarian/vegan products? (Like vegetarian/vegan sausages, burgers, dairy-free milk, etc.)?

© Ipsos




18 % PURCHASES VEGAN/VEGETARIAN BURGER MONTHLY OR MORE

OFTEN
Vegan/vegetarian burger . .
* Highest purchase level of vegan/vegetarian

burgers is in Finland with 28% of monthly

e ] i

RE BE — . By - purchase comparing to 9% in Latvia and 11%
o in Estonia.
38 43 p 43
50
54

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased vegan/vegetarian burger, N=3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




SWEDEN AND FINLAND STANDS OUT AS COUNTRY WITH MOST FREQUENT
PURCHASE OF VEGAN/VEGETARIAN SAUSAGES

Vegan/vegetarian sausages

* Highest frequency is in age group of 18-29
years. 22% in this age group eat vegan/

i 3w .
— B = =H = = vegetarian sausages monthly.

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased Vegan/vegetarian sausages, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




1 OUT OF 5 BUYS VEGAN/VEGETARIAN PI1ZZA MONTHLY IN TOTAL POPULATION

Vegan/vegetarian pizza

« Share of monthly purchase is highest in
Norway — 28%.

* In age group of 18-29 years is share 25%.

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased Vegan/vegetarian pizza, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




MANY CONSUMERS SPORADICALLY PURCHASE VEGAN/VEGETARIAN
READY-MADE MEALS

Vegan/vegetarian ready-made meals

« Higher shares of monthly use is in age group
of 18-39 years — 31%
4 N e = . 4
12
* On country bases is Finland overrepresented

with 33% of monthly purchase compared to

28
15% in Lithuania
I I 4
_
'I- —

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Total

Base: have purchased Vegan/vegetarian ready-made meals, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos



35% OF CONSUMERS HAVE PURCHASED VEGAN CHOCOLATES ONLY ONCE

Vegan chocolates

* Notice Denmark and Finland, higher monthly
purchase — compared to 18% in total

sy 4 57 4 4 I s :
. population
18
I 38

Total

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased Vegan chocolates, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




1 OUT OF 5 PURCHASE DAIRY FREE CHEESE

Dairy free cheese

26
85 34 37
Total HEE N -

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically

Base: have purchased Vegan chocolates, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos

el e T

32

Only once ®=Don’t know

There are no significant differences between
sub-groups.




DAIRY FREE MILK IS THE MOST POPULAR PRODUCT IN ALL
VEGAN/VEGETARIAN PRODUCT RANGE

Dairy free milk

« Significantly higher monthly purchase among
women (39%), age of 18-29 years (44%) and
30-39 years (43%).

* 46% of consumers in Finland purchases
dairy free milk monthly, 7% does it daily.

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased Vegan chocolates, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




1 OUT OF 3 PURCHASE DAIRY FREE YOGHURT

Dairy free yoghurt . . .
* 41% of consumers in Finland buys dairy free

yoghurt monthly, 20% - weekly.

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased Vegan chocolates, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




DAIRY FREE ICE CREAM IS THE PRODUCT THAT IS MOSTLY PURCHASED
SPORADICALLY

Dairy free ice cream

* In age group of 18-29 year is monthly
purchase (20%) higher that in other sub-

- F = B =B = = =m groups.

29 28 29
34 |
N -
— L

Total T K1
B EEE N

mDaily ®mWeekly ®Monthly mSporadically Only once ®=Don’t know

Base: have purchased Vegan chocolates, N= 3955
Q4_10b. How often do you purchase these products?

© Ipsos




BURGERS, MILK AND SAUSAGES ARE THE MOST POPULAR VEGETARIAN/VEGAN

PRODUCTS

Vegan/vegetarian burger

Dairy free milk

Vegan/vegetarian sausages
Vegan/vegetarian ready-made meals
Vegan/vegetarian pizza

Dairy free ice cream

Dairy free yoghurt

Dairy free cheese

Vegan chocolates

None of the above

Don’t know

Vegan/vegetarian burger

Dairy free milk

Vegan/vegetarian sausages
Vegan/vegetarian ready-made meals
Vegan/vegetarian pizza

Dairy free ice cream

Dairy free yoghurt

Dairy free cheese

Vegan chocolates

None of the above

Don’t know

Base: have tasted ready made vegetarian product, Total=3962, NO=523, SE=710, DK=543, FIN=328, EE=543, LV=482, LT=533
Q4_10. Which of the following ready-made vegetarian/vegan products have you ever purchased/tasted?

© Ipsos
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45 % OF CONSUMERS HAVE NO DESIRE TO EAT MORE VEGETARIAN/VEGAN FOOD

| have no desire to eat more

vegetarian/vegan food Total 19 26 26 16 | 8 |5

| find it difficult to prepare vegetarian/vegan

food Total 6 18 29 18 7 21

Vegetarian/vegan food does not taste any

good Total 10 - 16

m Strongly agree ®Agree ®Neither agree nor disagree ® Disagree mStrongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.11 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?

© Ipsos

46 % of the respondents have no desire to eat
more vegetarian/vegan food. Significant
differences between men (51%) and woman
(40%).

2 out of 10 don't know whether preparing
vegetarian food is difficult.

27% of customers say that vegetarian/vegan food
does not taste any good.




SMALLER DIFFERENCES BETWEEN COUNTRIES THAN MANY OTHER

THEMES

| have no desire to eat more vegetarian/vegan food Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

| find it difficult to prepare vegetarian/vegan food Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Vegetarian/vegan food does not taste any good Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.11 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?

© Ipsos
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Stable results from 2019-2020. Modest tendency for a small increase in consumers that says
vegetarian/vegan food does not taste any good

o0 46

45 ~

40

35

30 27
95 24 25 24

2

1

1

| have no desire to eat more vegetarian/vegan food | find it difficult to prepare vegetarian/vegan food Vegetarian/vegan food does not taste any good

oo o 01 O

o

m Total agreement 2019 = Total agreement 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q4.11 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?




NOT MANY THINKS PREPERATION TAKES TOO LONG, BUT LOW

ENGAGEMENT

It takes too long to prepare vegetarian/vegan
4 25
food Total

Vegetarian/vegan food offers too little
variation Total

m Strongly agree mAgree ® Neither agree nor disagree ® Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.11 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?

© Ipsos

Only 17% think that it takes too long to prepare
vegetarian food. Men are overrepresented here
with 18% compared with 15% of women.

3 out of 10 agrees with the statement that
vegetarian/vegan food offers too little variation.
31% off Finns disagree about it.




THE HIGH SHARES THAT DON’T KNOW INDICATES LOWER ENGAGEMENT

It takes too long to prepare vegetarian/vegan food Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Vegetarian/vegan food offers too little variation Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.11 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?

© Ipsos

25
a4
20
2
12
26
2
21
7 29 16 6 20
7 25 12 7 32
9 29 18 12 14
9 25 12 5 27
10 30 20 10 9
6 29 16 3 18
22
5 37 15 3 17

m Strongly agree ®m Agree m Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree ® Strongly disagree = Don't know




NO BIG OR SYSTEMATIC DIFFERENCES FROM LAST YEAR

35

30

28 29
25
20
16 17
1
1

It takes too long to prepare vegetarian/vegan food Vegetarian/vegan food offers too little variation

ol

o

ol

o

m Total agreement 2019  m Total agreement 2020

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4.11 To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements?

© Ipsos




TASTE AND PRICE MOST IMPORTANT FACTORS WHEN BUYING PLANT-

BASED PRO

Good taste

Reasonable price

Good texture (consistency)

What additives it contains
Locally sourced ingredients
Made of sustainable ingredients
Have sustainability labels eg.

| reduce my own climate footprint

It tastes like similar meat products

Good taste

Reasonable price

Good texture (consistency)
What additives it contains
Locally sourced ingredients

Made of sustainable ingredients

Have sustainability labels eg. climate..

| reduce my own climate footprint

It tastes like similar meat products

DUCTS

I 72
I 64
I 36
I 36

I 30

I 29

.. IS 28

I 28

15

I 75
I 7
I (7
I 33

E—— 8

S 37

— 3

I 33

_—— 17

.

I 74
I 67
I 35
I 33
I 29

I 27

I 31

27 EIE

I 1

I 66
I 60
I 29
I 39
I 43
I 17

I 20

I 27

— 15 o

Base: Buys vegetarian food daily-sporadically, Total=2512, NO=335, SE=504, DK=293, FIN=519, EE=295, LV=234, LT=332

Q4_12. What is most important for you when you are buying plant-based products?

© Ipsos
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ATTITUDES ARE MOSTLY THE SAME AS BEFORE THE PANDEMIC

Concern about climate change Total [ 62 6 2k

Awareness of the environmental impact of

the products | am buying Total 4 69 >R

Interest in buying locally produced products
Total

9

m Considerably increased ® Moderately increased
m Neither increased nor decreased m Moderately decreased
m Considerably decreased Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4_13. Has the corona-situation changed your perceptions when it comes to sustainability issues?

© Ipsos

Asking about attitudes the respondent had 6
months ago is not the best way to gauge these
Issues, but is an indication and the best we have.

26 % of respondents state that their concern
about climate change has increased in this
corona-situation. Highest concern in Finland with
34 % who agrees with the statement.

The majority says that awareness of the
environmental impact of the products has neither
increased nor decreased now.

37 % report increased interest in buying locally
produced products. Interest increased in Norway
(42 %), Finland (42 %) and Latvia (42 %).




INTEREST IN BUYING LOCALLY MIGHT HAVE AN ECONOMIC DIMENSION

Concern about climate change Total 3
NO 4
SW 7 66 VKN 3
DK 4
FIN 10 56 5 3 Wi
EST 4
LV 4
LT 9 62 4 B
Awareness of the environmental impact of the products | am buying Total 4
NO 4
SW B
DK 6
FIN 3
EST 6
LV 4
LT 4
Interest in buying locally produced products  Total 3
NO 3
SW 3
DK 8 53 7 A 4
= 1 - 43 13 2W
EST 7 56 A 3
W 11 - 5 . 4.1W
LT 3
m Considerably increased m Moderately increased m Neither increased nor decreased
® Moderately decreased m Considerably decreased Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4_13. Has the corona-situation changed your perceptions when it comes to sustainability issues?

© Ipsos




NO BIG CHANGES IN CONCERN ABOUT OTHER ENVIRONMENT PROBLEMS

Concern about buying animal products Total ]

» 75% says that their concern about buying animal
products have neither increased nor decreased in
corona-situation. Only Finland (20%) and
Latvia(16%) has higher concern levels that other
countries.

Willingness to buy food with plastic
packaging Total

 10%

Willingness to buy plant-based food Total ]

()]
™
\l
\l
~ ol
'—\
w
a1 (&]
w Ul N

m Considerably increased ® Moderately increased
m Neither increased nor decreased m Moderately decreased
m Considerably decreased = Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q4_13. Has the corona-situation changed your perceptions when it comes to sustainability issues?

© Ipsos




NO ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES STAND OUT AND SEEM TO BE THE SAME AS
BEFORE PANDEMIC

Concern about buying animal products  Total
NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV
LT
Willingness to buy food with plastic packaging  Total
NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV
LT
Willingness to buy plant-based food Total
NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV

LT B 76 4 2
m Considerably increased ®m Moderately increased m Neither increased nor decreased

m Moderately decreased m Considerably decreased = Don’t know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q4_13. Has the corona-situation changed your perceptions when it comes to sustainability issues?
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OM IPSOS GAME CHANGERS

Ipsos er det tredje stgrste markedsanalyse selskapet i verden, In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
vi finnes i 90 markeder og sysselsetter mer enn 18 000 to make confident decisions has never been greater.
mennesker.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful information and turn it into actionable truth.

insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens,

consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75 This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
business solutions are based on primary data coming from our the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or Understanding of Society, Markets and People.
observational techniques.

To do this we use the best of science, technology

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply speed and substance to everything we do.

changing world.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:

Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 You act better when you are sure.

and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement

Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWW.ipsSos.com
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